
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2011

No. 125

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

STUART M. NATHAN
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Public Safety
and Correctional Services
115 Sudbrook Lane, Suite A
Baltimore, Maryland 21208
snathan@oag.state.md.us
(410) 585 3070

Attorneys for Respondent

August 3, 2012

Filed

AUG 3 2012

Bessie M. Decker, Clerk
Court of Appeals
of Maryland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 20 |
| ARGUMENT | 22 |
| I. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 22 |
| II. MR. DOE FAILS TO RAISE COGNIZABLE EX POST FACTO AND DUE PROCESS CLAIMS BECAUSE, IN HIS COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, HE NEITHER MADE THOSE CLAIMS NOR REQUESTED A DECLARATION OF THE PARTIES' RIGHTS ON THOSE CLAIMS, AND THE CLAIMS WERE NOT DECIDED BY THE TRIAL COURT..... | 23 |
| III. FEDERAL LAW PRECLUDES THE MARYLAND COURTS FROM GRANTING MR. DOE THE RELIEF HE SEEKS, BECAUSE FEDERAL LAW IMPOSES ON CHILD SEX OFFENDERS LIKE MR. DOE THE INDEPENDENT OBLIGATION TO REGISTER AS A TIER III SEX OFFENDER..... | 25 |
| IV. THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT MARYLAND'S SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT PUNISHMENT WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FEDERAL OR STATE EX POST FACTO CLAUSES, BECAUSE THE MARYLAND ACT IS NOT PUNITIVE IN EITHER PURPOSE OR EFFECT. | 30 |
| A. The Maryland Act Is Not Unconstitutional under the Federal Ex Post Facto Clause..... | 30 |
| B. The Maryland Act Is Not an Unconstitutional Ex Post Facto Law Under Article 17 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights. | 37 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| V. | THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE APPLICATION OF MARYLAND’S SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS TO MR. DOE DID NOT VIOLATE HIS RIGHTS TO PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS..... | 43 |
| A. | Maryland’s Sex Offender Registration Act Does Not Deprive Convicted Child Sex Offenders of Due Process..... | 43 |
| B. | The Record Does Not Support Mr. Doe’s Factual Assertions and the Circuit Court Therefore Appropriately Denied Him Relief..... | 46 |
| VI. | THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS PROPERLY REJECTED MR. DOE’S CLAIM THAT THE LOWER COURT SHOULD HAVE ENFORCED HIS PLEA AGREEMENT, WHERE MR. DOE IMPERMISSIBLY MADE THAT CLAIM IN A CIVIL ACTION FOR A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, THE PLEA AGREEMENT DID NOT PRECLUDE A REQUIREMENT OF REGISTRATION, AND REGISTRATION IS REQUIRED BY LAW..... | 48 |
| | CONCLUSION | 51 |
| | PERTINENT PROVISIONS..... | 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>600 N. Frederick Rd., LLC v. Burlington Coat Factory of Md., LLC</i> , 419 Md. 413, 432 (2011) | 22 |
| <i>ACLU v. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 13, 34 |
| <i>Anderson v. Burson</i> , 424 Md. 232 (2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>Anderson v. Department of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 310 Md. 217 (1987) | 30 |
| <i>Barnes v. State</i> , 423 Md. 75 (2011) | 49 |
| <i>Burruss v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , __ Md. __, No. 99, Sept. Term, 2011, 2012 Md. LEXIS 380 (June 25, 2012)..... | 30 |
| <i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) | 44 |
| <i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990) | 30 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3rd 437 (Ky. 2009) | 38 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Cory</i> , 911 N.E.2d 187 (Mass. 2009) | 38 |
| <i>Connecticut Dep't of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)..... | 9, 16, 44, 46 |
| <i>Cuffley v. State</i> , 416 Md. 568 (2010) | 49, 50 |
| <i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867) | 40 |
| <i>Dawson v. State</i> , 172 Md. App. 633 (2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Derry v. State</i> , 358 Md. 325 (2000) | 25 |
| <i>Doe I v. Keathley</i> , 290 S.W.3d 719 (Mo. 2009)..... | 27, 38 |
| <i>Doe v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. Mich. 2007) | 46 |
| <i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 708 (8th Cir. 2005) | 46 |
| <i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 46 |

Doe v. State, 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008) 37

Early v. Early, 338 Md. 639 (1995) 24, 25

Elliott v. Elliott, 38 Md. 357 (1873)..... 37

Ex parte Garland, 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1867) 40

Fullmer v. Michigan Department of State Police, 360 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2004) 46

Garrett v. State, 394 Md. 217 (2006)..... 23

Gatuso v. Gatuso, 16 Md. App. 632 (1973)..... 23, 24

GMC v. Seay, 388 Md. 341 (2005) 22

Graves v. State, 364 Md. 329 (2001) 9, 10, 13

Independent Newspapers, Inc. v. Brodie, 407 Md. 415 (2009) 42

Jones v. State, 379 Md. 704 (2004)..... 22, 23

Khalifa v. State, 382 Md. 400 (2004)..... 37

Koshko v. Haining, 398 Md. 404 (2007)..... 30

Kring v. Missouri, 107 U.S. 221 (1883)..... 30

Ledvinka v. Ledvinka, 154 Md. App. 420 (2003)..... 23, 24

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ben Lewis Plumbing, Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.,
121 Md. App. 467, 475 (1998) 24

McKune v. Lile, 536 U.S. 24 (2002) 9, 41

Milks v. State, 894 So.2d 924 (Fla. 2005) 46

Moore v. State, 388 Md. 623 (2005) 42

Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976) 43

People v. Stanley, 860 N.E.2d 343 (Ill. App. 2006)..... 46

Reynolds v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012) 11, 12, 26

Riley v. New Jersey State Parole Bd., 32 A.3d 190 (N.J. App. Div. 2011) 38

| | |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| <i>Scott v. Jenkins</i> , 345 Md. 21 (1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)..... | 9, 10, 14, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 39, 43 |
| <i>Solorzano v. State</i> , 397 Md. 661 (2007)..... | 49, 50 |
| <i>State v. Brockman</i> , 277 Md. 687 (1976) | 49, 50 |
| <i>State v. Parker</i> , 334 Md. 576 (1994)..... | 50, 51 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 951 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011)..... | 38 |
| <i>Taylor v. State</i> , 407 Md. 137 (2009) | 42 |
| <i>Tribbitt v. State</i> , 403 Md. 638 (2008)..... | 42 |
| <i>Tweedy v. State</i> , 380 Md. 475 (2004)..... | 50 |
| <i>United States v. Ambert</i> , 561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Benevento</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Nev. 2009) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Carel</i> , 668 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2011) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Elkins</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 12065, No. 11-30135 (9th Cir. June 14, 2012) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Felts</i> , 674 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012) | 28, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Garthus</i> , 652 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. Ill. 2011)..... | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Gould</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 538 (D. Md. 2007)..... | 25, 29, 34, 36, 43 |
| <i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009) | 11, 12, 26, 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Hann</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 827 (M.D. Tenn. 2008)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Lawrance</i> , 548 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 2008) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Leach</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104703, No. 09-CR-00070(01) (N.D. Ind. Nov. 6, 2009)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Lesure</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99906, Criminal No. 11-30227 (S.D. Ill. July 19, 2012)..... | 26 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. May</i> , 535 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2008) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , 658 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2011) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 846 (E.D. Mich. 2007) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Stock</i> , 2012 FED App. 0211P 3, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 14102, No. 10-5348 (6th Cir. July 11, 2012) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Trent</i> , 654 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. W.B.H.</i> , 664 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2011)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Young</i> , 585 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. Tex. 2009)..... | 29 |
| <i>Wallace v. State</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009)..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>Watkins v. Sec’y Dept. of Pub. Safety and Corr. Servs.</i> , 377 Md. 34 (2003)..... | 37 |
| <i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005) | 44 |
| <i>Young v. State</i> , 370 Md. 686 (2002)..... | 30, 31, 35, 40 |
| <i>Young v. State</i> , 388 Md. 99 (2005)..... | 42 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| Md. Decl. Rts. art. 17 | 37, 40 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... | 28, 43 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18..... | 28 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3 | 28 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, 8, cl. 3 | 28 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|------------|
| 103 Pub. Law 322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)..... | 9, 10, 13 |
| 109 Pub. Law 248, 120 Stat. 587 (2006)..... | 10, 12, 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2250 | 12, 26 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| 1995 Md. Laws ch. 142..... | 13 |
| 1997 Md. Laws, ch. 754..... | 13, 35 |
| 2001 Md. Laws ch. 221..... | 14 |
| 2009 Md. Laws ch. 541..... | 14, 15, 36 |
| 2010 Md. Laws ch. 174..... | 15, 35 |
| 2010 Md. Laws ch. 175..... | 15, 35 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 16901..... | 25, 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 16911(10)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 16912..... | 10, 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 16913..... | 11, 12, 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 16913(a)..... | 11, 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 16916..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 16925..... | 12 |
| Md. Ann. Code, art. 27 § 35A..... | 2, 15 |
| Md. Ann. Code, art. 27 § 792..... | 13 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-701(c)(1)..... | 45 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-702.1..... | 14 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-704(a)(1)..... | 45 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-706(a)..... | 14 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-715..... | 32 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-717..... | 13, 32 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-717(a)..... | 13 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-717(b)..... | 13 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-722..... | 33 |

Rules

| | |
|--------------------|--------|
| Rule 8-131(a)..... | 22, 25 |
|--------------------|--------|

Miscellaneous

| | |
|---|--------|
| Lin Song and Roxanne Lieb, <i>Adult Sex Offender Recidivism: A Review of Studies, Washington State Institute for Public Policy</i> 10 (1994) | 40 |
| Maryland Dep't of Legislative Servs., Fiscal and Policy Note Revised, House Bill 936 (2010 Md. Laws ch. 175) | 15, 35 |
| Maryland Dep't of Legislative Servs., Fiscal and Policy Note Revised, Senate Bill 425 (2009 Md. Laws ch. 541) | 15, 35 |
| Maryland Dep't of Legislative Servs., Fiscal and Policy Note Revised, Senate Bill 854 (2010 Md. Laws ch. 174) | 14, 35 |
| Philip B. Perlman, <i>Debates of the Maryland Constitutional Convention of 1867</i> 141..... | 39 |
| R. Prentky, R. Knight, & A. Lee, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Child Sexual Molestation: Research Issues 14 (1997) | 14 |
| Ryan C.W. Hall & Richard C.W. Hall, " <i>A Profile of Pedophilia: Definition, Characteristics of Offenders, Recidivism, Treatment Outcomes, and Forensic Issues,</i> " 82 Mayo Clinic Proceedings 457, 467 (2007) | 41 |

Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------|--------|
| 73 Fed. Reg. 38030 | 11, 26 |
